

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 7345 OF 2025

Between:

1. Merishi Bhai, W/o. Padala Mojes Samson Jayananda
2. Padala Mojes Samson Jayananda @ Jayananda, S/o. John
3. Padala Ashok, S/o. Padala Mojes Samson Jayananda

...Petitioners/Petitioners

(Petitioners in CRLP 7345 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep., by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad (Through the Sub-Inspector of Police, Rajendra Nagar P.S., Ranga Reddy District.)
2. K. Malavya, D/o. K. Ratnakar, R/o H.No.3-3-107/25, Venkateshwara Enclave-2, Hyderguda, Rajendra Nagar - 500048.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners ; SRI V. SATYANARAYANA PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to post the Crl.P.No.7345 of 2025 as "For Being Mentioned" before this Hon'ble Court so as to enable this Hon'ble Court to amend and substitute the C.C. No.1660 of 2021 on the file of the Court of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-Cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, instead of C.C. No. 1600 of 2021 on the file of the Court of the XIV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendranagar, in main relief in Crl. P. No.7345 of 2025 as well as in I.A. Nos. 1 and 2 of 2025 in Crl. P. No. 7345 of 2025, by duly issue and dispatch the amended order made in Crl. P. No. 7345 of 2025, pending disposal of CRLP No. 7345 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed under the caption 'For being mentioned' with a prayer to substitute 'C.C.No.1660 of 2021 on the file of the Court of the Hon'ble Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, instead of 'C.C.No.1600 of 2021, on the file of the Court of the Hon'ble XIV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendranagar' in main relief in CrI. P. No.7345 of 2025, I.A.Nos.1 and 2 of 2025 in CrI.P.No.7345 of 2025, by duly issue and dispatch the amended order made in CrI.P.No.7345 of 2025.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Having regard to the submissions of learned counsel for the petitioners and the typographical error pointed out, carrying out corrections, as prayed for, is found appropriate. Accordingly, the Office is directed to carry out the corrections by supplanting 'C.C.No.1600 of 2021, on the file of the XIV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendranagar' with 'C.C.No.1660 of 2021 on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar' in the Criminal Petition, Interlocutory Applications and interim order dated 20.06.2025 passed in CrI.P.No. 7345 of 2025 and issue corrected copy of the order dated 20.06.2025 in CrI.P.No. 7345 of 2025.

Accordingly, the I.A. is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy.

2. The XIV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad at Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy.
 3. K. Malavya, D/o. K. Ratnakar, R/o H.No.3-3-107/25, Venkateshwara Enclave-2, Hyderguda, Rajendra Nagar - 500048. (By RPAD)
 3. One CC to SRI VAJJHALA SATYANARAYANA PRASAD, Advocate [OPUC]
 4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
 5. One spare copy
- 

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:26.06.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2025

IN

CRLP.No.7345 of 2025

I.A. IS ORDERED

